EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, AUGUST 20, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

## ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 124 S-2018

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE LEASE CONTRACT ENTERED INTO BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF GUBAT, SORSOGON REPRESENTED BY HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, AND THE BARANGAY GOVERNMENT OF LUNA CANDOL REPRESENTED BY BRGY. CAPTAIN RAMILO FAJARDO DATED FEBRUARY 12, 2018 COVERING THE USE OF THE LATTER'S MULTIPURPOSE HALL AS THE TEMPORARY MUNICIPAL HEALTH OFFICE (MHO).

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat has entered into Lease Agreement with the Barangay Government of Luna Candol on February 12, 2018 covering the use of the latter's multi-purpose hall as temporary Municipal Health Office while the MHO building within the municipal compound is being renovated;

WHEREAS, due to the immediate need of the Municipal Health Office to transfer their office to the multi-purpose hall of Luna Candol as the renovation will shortly start, the execution of lease agreement was immediately facilitated by the local chief executive without the necessary authority from the Sangguniang Bayan, thus, the need to ratify subject Lease Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to ratify the Lease Contract entered into by the Local Government Unit of Gubat, Sorsogon represented by Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, and Barangay Government of Luna Candol represented by Brgy. Captain Ramilo Fajardo dated February 12, 2018 covering the use of the latter's multi-purpose hall as the temporary Municipal Health Office (MHO);

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; Dr. Anthony S. Lelis, MHO, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon and Brgy. Capt. Ramilo S. Fajardo, Luna Candol, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.	
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer